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Contemporary copy of Abad y Queipo' "testamento" warning of a coalition of enemies
"devouring the Americas"
1. ABAD Y QUEIPO, MANUEL. [Manuscript] Representacion a S. M. en 20 de Junio de 1815 por el
Obispo electo de Michoacán el Ilmo. Sr. D. Manuel Abad y Queipo sobre la situación politica de
nuestras Americas. Mexico: 1815 [but later?]. [35 pp.]. 9 loose sheets folded once. Folio. 31 x 21.5 cm.
Castañeda & Dabbs: Guide to the Latin American Manuscripts in the University of Texas Library 1288.
Robertson: List of documents in Spanish archives... in American Libraries 1040. A very good copy, some
soiling and wear at the edges, tiny worm hole near fold, mainly between the lines, affecting a few
individual letters in total. A contemporary copy, with scribal paraph. The only complete copy of this
manuscript we have found is in the Cuevas Collection (not examined). Very rare. Aside from the Cuevas
copy, the Library of Congress, Manuscript division, lists a "Fragmento de una carta de M. Abad y Queipo,
fechada el 20 de junio de 1815" in the Iturbide Papers Collection. [43684] $2500
Declaration Signer. Early Signed Document
2. [AMERICAN REVOLUTION. DECLARATION SIGNER] SHERMAN, ROGER. [Deed of Sale for
Land in New Milford, Connecticut. Signed and Completed in Manuscript. Sealed]. [New Milford,
Conn.]. 1751. 1 sheet. Folio. Partially printed document, signed and completed by Sherman, 30 July
1751. Chips to edges, mainly at the top with some repairs on the verso, bottom edge with small chip and
discoloration where newspaper clipping was removed, paper browned, a few minor splits at the fold, still
good, legible, and without loss of text. This is the earliest signed document by Sherman that we could find
offered at auction in at least the last hundred years, the closest being a letter dated 5 October 1752 which
sold at Swann's in 2012. [43269] $1200
The King's Speech: George III admits things are not proceeding as planned in the
American Colonies
3. [AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. [GREAT BRITAIN. PARLIAMENT]. The Parliamentary Register;
or, History of the Proceedings and Debates of the House of Commons; containing an account of the
most interesting speeches and motions.... during the Third Session of the Fourteenth Parliament...
Volume 6. London: Printed for J. Almon, 1777. [4], 5-348, [11] pp. 8vo. Contemporary calf, five raised
bands, red morocco spine label gilt, armorial gilt device at foot, marbled end-papers. First edition. A very
good copy, wear and sunning to the boards, spine rubbed, headband lacking, some minor browning to
leaves, small loss of paper at lower fore edge of title page. [41764] $1200
Sides with the Crown against Sam Adams
4. [AMERICAN REVOLUTION]. HUTCHINSON, THOMAS The Speeches of His Excellency
Governor Hutchinson, to the General Assembly of the Massachusetts-Bay. At a session begun and
held on the sixth of January, 1773. With the answers of His Majesty's Council and the House of
representatives respectively. Boston: Edes and Gill, 1773. 126 pp. 8vo. Disbound. First edition. Sabin
34086. Evans 12856. Howes H854. Adams, American Independence 97. Removed from a larger volume,
first two leaves detached, early owner's signature on title page, errata corrected in ink, underlining and
contemporary marginal notations on three early pages, scattered foxing and dampstaining, loss to lower
fore corner of leaf K4, affecting one letter on each of the last four lines, lacking final blank. A good copy.
Only four at auction in the last quarter century. [43704] $500
5. ANSTEY, CHRISTOPHER. A Familiar Epistle from C. Anstey, Esq. to C.W. Bampfylde, Esq.
Translated and addressed to the ladies. London: Printed by H. Reynell, Piccadilly, for J. Almon,
Opposite Burlington-House. 1777. [2], 30 pp. 4to. Removed. First edition. ESTC T74912. New paper
spine, first half damp stained, some edges lightly creased with minor wear, nice impressions, still a good
or better copy [43628] $200
Fathers, Daughters, & Dowry in Peru
6. (ARIAS DE SAAVEDRA, FRANCISCO). Manifestacion de los derechos de la menor dona
Grimaneza de la Puente en el juicio que en segunda instancia; ha promovido en esta real audiencia,
con el Señor Marques de Corpa oydor de ella: sobre el entero de la dote de la Marquesa de la

Puente su hija finada, para que se reforme la sentencia de vista declaratoria de la simulacion del
instrumento dotál. Lima: En la Imprenta Real de los Niños Expósitos, 1793. [6], 175, [2] errata, pp.
8vo. Contemporary decorative paper wrappers. First edition. Palau 148523. Medina: Lima 1764. Talavan,
Literatura Juridica Indiana 236. Vargas Ugarte, R. Impresos peruanos 2645. Very good, wrappers rubbed
especially at the spine ends. OCLC locates four copies: JCB, Leiden, Yale Law, Agencia E.C.I. [43758]
$400
7. [AVIATION]. [BURGESS COMPANY AND CURTIS]. [Photograph] Two Children Aboard a
Burgess-Wright Model F Aeroplane, Los Angles Area. (ca. 1915). 5.75 x 9.5 inches. Silver-gelatin
print. Very good, lightly soiled. [43650] $60
Detailed Descriptions of Zacateca Silver Mining
8. BAYLLERES, MARIANO; LELO DE LARREA, FRANCISCO. COMPAÑIA DE MINAS
ZACATECANO-MEXICANA. Informe que la junta menor permanente de la Compañia de Minas
Zacatecano-Mexicana, da del estado de esta negociacion en el tercer trimestre del año de 1837.
México: Impreso por I. Cumplido, 1837. 66 pp., [7] folded leaves of plates. 8vo. Disbound. First edition.
Sutro 716c1. Goldsmiths'-Kress: 29836.12. Villaseñor: Ignacio Cumplido: p. 36. See López de Azcona:
Minería iberoamericana: Bibliografía minera hispano americana 1099 &1100 [1838,1840]. Removed
from a larger volume, last plate almost detached else contents near fine. Scarce. Not in BN Mexico (has
1841). Not in NUC (has 1840). OCLC shows only three locations for physical copies of this first report:
BL (2), BN Spain, Univ. London. [43307] $625
South American Drawings at Humboldt's Suggestion
9. BELLERMANN, FERDINAND. Landschafts - Und Vegetations-Bilder Aus Den Tropen SüdAmerica's. Berlin: C. Lincke, (ca. 1880). [4 pp.] key; title; 24 plates. Illus. with mounted title and 24
mounted albumen photographs of hand-drawings by Bellermann. Folio. 14 1/2 x 11 inches (37 x 28.5
cm). Quarter cloth portfolio with ribbon ties over printed gray paper-covered boards. The four pages of
the explanatory text (keyed to the plates) are by Hermann Karsten. The photographs from the originals are
by C. Linke, who also published this edition. Very good, some foxing throughout, mostly to mounts, in a
rubbed portfolio with some soiling, lacking top tie, others a bit worn. Only one copy for sale or auction in
any edition in the last half century or more. OCLC, COPAC, the European Library and other databases
show only two copies of this edition, four of other editions, none in the Americas. [43691] $1850
Large Label from one of the Great Wine Growing Regions of Argentina
10. [BODEGAS Y VIÑEDOS GIOL]. [Advertising Label] Bodegas y Viñedos Giol Maipú Mendoza.
S. A. Industrial y Comercial. Paraguay 4902 Buenos Aires. n.p. [ca 1940s]. 34.5 cm. diameter. A
fine copy. [43178] $125
By the Inventor of the Bormann Fuse to the U.S. Superintendent of Naval Ordinance
11. BORMANN, CHARLES GUILLAUME. [Printed Manuscript Signed]: Surle mémoire: "Nouveau
système de Shrapnells de l'artillerie Neerlandaise." [Bruxelles]: [1854]. 21, [3] pp. 1 diagram. 8vo.
Folded leaves. First edition. Addressed in manuscript to J. A. Dahlgren, Superintendent of the Naval
Ordinance, United States" and signed by Bormann. Some tears at the folds, last folded leaf with corrosion
at top edge and last leave soiled and torn, but still very good. None in OCLC, COPAC, or other European
Libraries. [43268] $500
Humanistic View of the Discovery of the New World. In Verse
12. BOTELLO DE MORAES Y VASCONCELOS, FRANCISCO. [ALSO BOTELHO]. El Nuevo
Mundo. Poemma Heroyco de D. Francisco Botello de Moraes y Vasconcelos; con las Alegorias de
Don Pedro de Castro, Cavallero Andaluz. Dedicalo su autor a la Catholica Magestad de Philippo
Quinto, Augusto, Piadoso,Feliz Rey de las Españas, y Indias. Por mano del ilustrissimo señor D.
Manuel de Toledo General de Batalla en los Exercitos de su Magestad, &c. Barcelona: Imprenta de
Ivan Pablo Marti, por Francisco Barnola Impressor, 1701. 14 lvs, [1]-10, 9-38, 1 lv., [2] pp., 39-268, 257

-476 pp. Sm. 8vo. Contemporary vellum, title lettered in manuscript. First edition. Palau 33684. Sabin
6797. Medina, BHA 2027. Leclerc 75. Ticknor p.42. Inncencio II: 642. Boards soiled, hinges and small
tears neatly repaired, owner's bookplate on front pastedown, corner chip to front endpaper, later
inscription on verso of half-title, occasional browning, overall a very good copy. [35982] $1500
13. [BRAZIL. PHOTOGRAPHS]. PHOTO HALLIFAX. [Album of Ten Industrial Photographs]. [Rio
de Janeiro]: [ca. 1930]. 8 leaves. 12 x 14 inches. String-tied plain paper wrappers. Wrappers stained,
worn, and torn; photographs near fine, one scuffed. [43564] $450
Liberation of Brazilian Amazonia's Indigenous People
14. [BRAZIL]. COMPANHIA GERAL DO GRÃO PARÁ E MARANHÃO. JOSÉ I, KING OF PORTUGAL. Ley, porque V. Magestade ha por bem restituir aos Indios do Graõ Pará, e Maranhaõ a
liberdade das suas pessoas, e bens, e commercio: na fórma que nella se declara. [text begins]... Dom
Joseph por graça de Deos Rey de Portugal ... Faço saber aos que esta ley virem, que mandando
examinar pelas pessoas do meu conselho, e por outros ministros doutos, e zelosos do serviço de Deos
e meu, e do bem commum dos meus vassallos, que me pareceo consultar, as verdadeiras causas com
que desde o descubrimento do Graõ Pará, e Maranhaõ, até agora naõ só se naõ tem multiplicado, e
civilizado os Indios daquelle estado ... [Lisboa]: Na officina de Miguel Rodrigues, impressor do
Eminentissimo Senhor Cardeal Patriarca, 1755. 12 pp. Folio (30 x 20.5 cm.). Removed. First edition.
Gauz: Portuguese and Brazilian Books in the John Carter Brown Library 755/22. Not in Rodrigues, Borba
de Moraes, or Sabin. A near fine copy, pinprick to top margin, minor browning at edges. Dated in text:
June 6, 1755. OCLC locates five copies: Newberry, NYPL, Univ. Minn., BL, and JCB. Copies are also
located at the BN Portugal and the BN Brasil. [42961] $900
Appalling legislation would lead to disaster in the Amazon
15. [BRAZIL]. FURTADO, FRANCISCO XAVIER DE MENDONÇA; POMBAL, SEBASTIÃO JOSÉ
DE CARVALHO E MELO, MARQUÊS DE. Directorio, que se deve observar nas povoaçoens dos
indios do Pará, e Maranhaõ Em quanto Sua Magestade naõ mandar o contrario. [Lisboa]: Na
officina de Miguel Rodrigues, impressor do Eminentissimo Senhor Cardeal Patriarca, 1758. [2], 41, [1]
pp. Illus. with Portuguese coat of arms on title page. Folio. Removed. First edition. Rodrigues 883. Borba
de Moraes I, p 226. Gauz: Portuguese and Brazilian Books in the John Carter Brown Library 758/4. Lilly
Library: Brazil from Discovery to Independence 14. Near fine, inked page numbers in upper right corner,
lower corner of first leaf with a faint crease. Only one at auction since 1980. [43044] $1250
18th c. portrait of the social life, manners and customs of the common people in Bahia
and Minas Geraes
16. [BRAZIL]. MARQUES PEREIRA, NUNO. Compendio Narrativo do Peregrino da America em
que se tratam varios discursos espirituaes, e moraes, com muitas advertencias, e documentos contra
os abusos, que se achaõ introduzidos, pela malicia diabolica no Estado do Brasil. Lisboa: Francisco
Borges de Sousa, 1765. [16 leaves], 474 (i.e. 476) pp. Woodcut printer's ornament on title page; head and
tail pieces; initials Sm. 8vo. Contemporary mottle sheep, four raised bands, gilt decorations, red morocco
lettering piece. Fifth edition. Sabin 60891. Borba de Moraes 660. Rodrigues 1545. Innocêncio VI, 315.
Ford:Tentative Bibliography of Brazilian Belles-Lettres, p. 104. Silva 123. A very good copy, possibly
rejointed, extremities worn with minor loss at head of spine, faint dampstain to rear pastedown and top
edge of a few leaves, lacking rear free endpaper. No copies of any edition known at auction since 1963.
[42911] $850
Scarce Map of British Columbia
17. [BRITISH COLUMBIA. BUREAU OF INFORMATION]. Sketch map British Columbia Great
Natural Divisions, 1919. Victoria, B.C. [Bureau of Information], 1919. 1 sheet 15 x 18 3/4 inches 34.5 x
43 cm. (14 x 17 inches). First edition. National Map Collection Catalogue H3/600-1919. Near fine, folds,
evenly toned nick to one corner. [43740] $200
A First Revolution for the Common People in Buenos Aires

18. [BUENOS AIRES]. [FUNES, GREGORIO]. Gazeta Extra-ordinaria de Buenos-Ayres, Lunes 15
de Abril de 1811. (Buenos Aires): (Real Imprenta de Niños Expósitos), 1811. [127 - 145] pp. 8vo.
Disbound in three original quires. First edition. Furlong IV: 2565. Palau 96378 (Reimpression). Zinny:
p.48. A very good copy, old stitch holes, very faint numeral 7 inked to top margin of title page. Issues of
the Gazeta are uncommon in the trade, Gazeta Extraordinaria and early issues even more so. The only
issues before 1813 that we could find were at the Sotheby's sale of May 8, 1961 (lot 64A) purchased by
Maggs. [43697] $350
July 4th celebration aboard the "Hannah Sprague," out of New York City bound for the
California gold fields
19. [CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH]. Celebration of the Seventy-Third Anniversary of the Declaration
of Independence of the United States, on Board the Barque "Hannah Sprague," at Sea, July 4th,
1849. New York: Jennings & Co., 1849. 16 pp. 8vo. Salmon colored printed paper wrappers. Not in
Sabin. Schultz: Forty-niners p.335. Eberstadt 114-185. Heavy stitching with some old glue at spine where
it was most likely bound into a larger volume, scattered foxing, old faint dampstain to top margin, still
good or better. [43716] $200
Gold Rush Letter from the Mameluke, the richest hill in California for its size
20. [CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH]. CUSHMAN, ROBERT. [Manuscript Letter Signed] California
Gold Rush Miner Writes about Daily Life at Mameluke Hill. Mamaluke Hill, [California]: 1854. 4
pp. on one folded sheet. 8vo. Three small and one large chip affecting several words, browned at the
folds, two ink stains, still good and legible. Dated February 19th, 1854. Robert Cushman's 57th letter.
[43805] $200
Shovel Mogul Oliver Ames & Sons Need Iron for the Gold Rush Lest it Stop
21. [CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH]. OLIVER AMES & SONS. [Manuscript Letter Signed from Oliver
Ames & Sons, Shovel makers, to Larell, Perkins & Co., of Bridgewater, requesting Speedy Delivery
of Ordered Iron]. N. Easton, Massachusetts: n.p., 1848. Bifolium with integral envelope, seal. 8vo.
Very good, edges browned with one tear not affecting text, contents lightly soiled and creased. [43802]
$250
22. [CANADIAN ROCKIES. ALBERTA. BANFF]. [Photograph] Brewster Bros.' Banff Livery in
Alberta, Canada, with Horse-drawn wagons, and including Bill Brewster and Bronco Buster, Frank
Ricks. [Banff]: [1904]. 5.25 x 6.75 inches on 7 x 9 inch board. Black card mount with embossed border.
Silver gelatin print. Very good photo, lightly foxed, boards slightly edge worn, with one closed tear. All
nine identified to one degree or another on the verso, by Theo. S. Childs, a traveler. [43665] $125
Discharge Papers for Baja Soldier Later Assassinated, signed by Mexico's President for
33 days
23. [CEBALLOS, JUAN BAUTISTA. PEREZ VIDAL, ANDRES]. [Partially Printed Discharge Papers completed in manuscript and signed by the Mexican President and two others]. México: 1853.
Bifolium. Folio (10 1/2 x 16 1/2 inches). First edition. Very good, old folds neatly reinforced. Signed on
January 21 1853 by interim Mexican President, Juan Bautista Ceballos. [43792] $675
"To arms citizens:" The Chilean Revolution is the French Revolution
24. [CHILE. REVOLUTION OF 1891]. [Broadside] Guerra a muerte. A las armas corred, ciudadanos [Santiago de Chile]: Impr. de La Justicia, [1891]. 1 sheet printed recto only. 28 x 19.4 cm (11 x 7
1/2 inches) Broadside. About fine, minor creasing to two corners, very faint vertical fold. Rare. OCLC,
CCILA, COPAC, and other online catalogues show only a single copy at the BN Chile. [43701] $150
Pennsylvania Leads in the War Eﬀort
25. [CIVIL WAR]. (PENNSYLVANIA TELEGRAPH). [Broadside] Pennsylvania and the Union! Her
Armed Contribution to the Armies for the National Defence! [Harrisburg, PA]: Pennsylvania

Telegraph, 1861. 13 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches. First edition. OCLC: 180773997. Addressed in manuscript on
verso to Ohio Governor William Dennison (with canceled postal stamp). A very good copy with mailing
folds, tiny tear at middle fold; stamped and addressed on verso else clean. [42905] $1200
With Rare Broadsheet for the Return of Sherlock Holmes
26. CONAN DOYLE, ARTHUR. NEWNES, GEORGE, ED. "The Return of Sherlock Holmes... 1.
The Adventure of the Empty House," in The Strand Magazine. Oct. 1903, No. 154, Vol 26.
Illustrated by Sidney Paget. London: George Newnes, 1903. i-lxxx (Adv.), [363-480] pp., lxxxi-lxxxviii
Adv. + 2 tipped adv. + 14 adv. laid in loose. Illus. with b/w drawings and photos. 8vo. Illustrated paper
wrappers. First U.K. edition. De Waal: I.A.62. Very good copy, minor wear to wrappers, small tears along
the joints, front wrapper with expertly repaired tear on verso, edges lightly browned, contents bright, save
for a few offset leaves, where advertisements were laid in. Includes: two bound-in and eleven laid in
advertising sheets. [43720] $650
Keep Cool and Keep Coolidge
27. [COOLIDGE, CALVIN]. [Archive of 10 Pamphlets from the 1924 Coolidge Presidential Campaign]. Republican National Committee and others, (1924). Illus. with b/w photos, drawings, and a map.
Various sizes from 8 x 5.5 inches to 6 x 3.5 inches. Paper wrappers. First edition. Overall very good or
better copies, some with light soiling. [43095] $275
The Most Successful Conductor of Filibuster Expeditions to Cuba during the Ten Years’
War
28. [CUBA.]. CISNEROS, FRANCISCO JAVIER; MIGUEL ALDAMA; ET AL. [Manuscript on Filibuster Operations in Cuba's Guerra de los 10 años] Mision á Colombia: Projecto. [New York,
Colombia, Panama]: 1870. 70 pp. Folio. Disbound. Manuscript transcripts with corrections of 21
(perhaps 22) letters, most, if not all, are in Cisneros hand. Very good, removed from a bound volume,
short tears to two leaves not affecting readability. List of letters upon request. [43794] $4250
Columbus was not the First
29. [CUBA]. BACHILLER Y MORALES, ANTONIO. Antigüedades Americanas. Noticias que
tuvieron los Europeos de la América Antes del descubrimiento de C. Colon. Habana: Oficina del
Faro Industrial, 1845. 133, [3] pp., plate. Illus. with 1 folding map and in-text engravings. 8vo. Later half
marbled calf over brown cloth boards, four raised bands, red and brown morocco spine labels titled in gilt,
decorative endpapers, original wrappers bound in. First edition. Palau 21633. Sabin 2607. Trelles III,
p.80. Field 1089. Pilling: Proof Sheets 201a. A very good mostly unopened (uncut) copy with spine
rubbed, small tears and chips to original wrappers, occasional foxing. No other copies located at auction
in the last half century. [39689] $1000
30. [CULINARY]. [CALIFORNIA. SAN DIEGO]. [HARDY, CHARLES S.]. [Photograph]. Chas S.
Hardy of Bay City Market on his Delivery Wagon. [San Diego]: (ca. 1895). 4.75 x 6.75 inches.
Inscribed on verso "Received from Elizabeth Hardy Fraser, Sept 1938." Very good, slightly edge worn.
[43633] $100
Complete catalogue of an early and most important show of Mexican folk art
31. D'HARNONCOURT, RENE. AMERICAN FEDERATION OF ARTS. Mexican Arts. Catalogue of
an Exhibition Organized for and Circulated by The American Federation of Arts. 1930-1931. F.A.
Whiting, preface; René D'Harnoncourt, Intro. [Portland, Me.], American Federation of Arts [The
Southworth Press], 1930. xiii, 59 pp., + plates [20]. Illus. with 20 b/w plates. 8vo. Original green printed
paper wrappers. First edition. Wrappers rubbed, a bit soiled, thin stain to top edges, small chip to corner
of rear wrapper, some dog-eared leaves, notation on last blank, else leaves clean, overall still about very
good. [43159] $125
32. DAVIS, JEFFERSON. President's Message. To the Senate and House Representatives of the

Confederate States. [Richmond, VA]: n.p., (1863). 29 pp. 8vo. Stitched self wrappers. First edition.
Crandall 627. Parrish & Willingham 925. Eberstadt 133: 323. Very good, a few leaves unopened, Rebel
archives rubber stamp to title page, small library stamp to bottom of last leaf, which is spotted, leaves
offset. [43737] $250
Jeﬀerson Davis Accused of Cruel & Barbarous Practices
33. [DAVIS, JEFFERSON]. HOWARD, [JACOB MERRITT]. (UNITED STATES. CONGRESS.
SENATE). In the Senate of the United States. Mr. Howard Submitted the following Resolution.
Senate 39th Congress, 1st Session. Mis. Doc. no. 39. January 16, 1866. Read, and ordered to lie on
the table and be printed... it appears that Jefferson Davis, late President of the so-called
Confederate States, is now held in custody, charged with the crimes of having incited the
assassination of Abraham Lincoln... Resolved by the Senate, (and the House of Representatives
concurring,) That it be respectfully recommended to the President that said Jefferson Davis and
Clement C. Clay be, without unnecessary delay, tried by a military commission upon said charges.
[Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1866. 1 sheet. 6 x 9 1/2 inches. Broadside. First edition. Owen: Bibliography of
Mississippi p. 685. Eberstadt 165-210. ANBO 04/04-00529. A very good copy with inch marginal closed
tear, light soiling, faint marginal stain. OCLC locates only one copy. [43052] $400
Warmly Inscribed. 1 of 200
34. DESNOES, EDMUNDO. LAM, WIFREDO, COVER ART. Todo esta en el fuego. La Habana:
Ediciones Nosotros, 1952. 25, [1] pp. Sm. 8vo. Illustrated stapled paper wrappers. First edition. A very
good copy, wrappers soiled, spine rubbed with small tear at staple, endpapers mildly foxed, tiny
indentation to upper margin of a few leaves. [42187] $1500
Díaz Departure for France Captured by Vermont Businessman
35. [DÍAZ, PORFIRIO]. THOMPSON, CHARLES H. [Photograph] President Diaz Leaving Mexico at
Vera Cruz, for France, 1911. [Vera Cruz, Mexico]: (1911). 7 x 9.5 inches. Very good, lightly faded at
the lower portion, marginal soiling and creasing. [43694] $100
Warning that Spain will again control the Caribbean
36. [DOMINICAN REPUBLIC]. [BONNEAU, ALEXANDRE]. Les Intérêts français et européens à
Santo Domingo. Paris: E. Dentu, 1861. 31 pp. Advertisements on rear wrapper. Sm. 4to. Yellow / orange
paper wrappers, tissue guards. First edition. Sabin 6310 & 75136. H. Ling Roth: Bibliography and
Cartography Hispaniola: p. 48. Not in Cundall. A very good or better copy, faint mail fold, rubbing at top
edge, stamped paper with French revenue stamp in black ink on verso of half-title and p. 18.Rare. We
could locate none at auction in at least the last fifty years. OCLC and European catalogues locate only
three copies, two at the British Library and one at the BN France. [43214] $2000
The most famous work on the British West Indies
37. EDWARDS, BRYAN. The History, Civil and Commercial, of the British Colonies in the West
Indies [Two Volumes]. London: Printed for John Stockdale, 1793-1794. xxxvi, 24, 494 pp.; 520 pp.; +
plates. Illus. with b/w 16 plates and maps, 3 of which are folding (1 map in 2 sheets, both folding). Sm.
4to. Tree calf bordered in gilt, rebacked with original spines laid down, new labels, gilt title. Second
edition. Sabin 21901. Ragatz: p. 165. Griffin 2796. ESTC T136756. Very good copies with chips to ends
and edges of backstrips; new spine labels; 3" chip to margin of 1 leaf (p.57, Vol. II), endpapers offset at
edges; plates clean but for light marginal foxing; except first part of large folding map with repaired tear
in blank area; 1 map and 1 plate foxed. [43145] $2500
Yiddish translation of "El Plan de Hitler." For tthe Buenos Ayres Community
38. ERNST, HENRY. [SIGAL, Y., TRANS.]. Hitlers Plan.  פלאן היטלערס/  ;אידיש ערנסט הענרי, .י
 סיגאלBuenos Ayres: Folqs-organizaz̲ ye qegn fašizm un antisemitizm, Organizacion Popular Contra el
Fascismo Y Antisemitismo 1935. 213 pp. Sm. 8vo. Paper wrappers. Wrappers worn and soiled, spine
rubbed, edges a bit frayed, some minor dampstain to margin of a few leaves, rubbed stamp to tite page,

but overall still about very good. [43702] $225
39. FORCE, PETER. [Broadside] Prospectus of a History of the Administration of John Quincy
Adams, President of the United States of America. [Washington, D.C.]: [Printed by Peter Force],
1829. 1 sheet. 41.5 x 25.7 cm. (16 1/2 x 10 inches). First edition. Amer. Imprints 38606. Very good,
browned at the edges, horizontal fold with tiny split and spotting, one marginal tear and 5 mm. chip to
corner. Copies at the Library of Congress and the American Antiquarian Society. None located at auction
and last dealer sale (recorded on Rare Book Hub) in 1933. [43773] $475
40. [FRANCO-PRUSSIAN WAR]. LOFTUS, AUGUSTUS WILLIAM FREDERICK SPENCER,
LORD. [Franco-Prussian War printed and manuscript Passport for travel to Russia beginning]:
We, Lord Augustus Loftus, a Member of Her Majesty's Most Honorable Privy Council, Knight
Grand Cross of the Most Honorable Order of the Bath, Her Britannick Majesty's Ambassador
Extraordinary & Plenipotentiary to His Majesty The King of Prussia and to The North German
Confederation... Berlin: 1870. 1 sheet. 40 x 29 cm. Folded. First edition. Signed by Augustus Loftus as
"Chargé des Affaires et interets des Francais en Prusse". A very good copy, three small holes, edges
mildly worn. [43297] $275
18th c. India and Persia
41. FRYER, JOHN. A New Account of East-India and Persia, in Eight Letters. Being nine years
travels, Begun 1672. And finished 1681. Containing Observations made of the Moral, Natural, and
Artificial Estate of Those Countries: Namely, Of their Government, Religion, Laws, Customs. Of
the Soil, Climates, Seasons, Health, Diseases. Of the Animals, Vegetables, Minerals, Jewels. Of their
Housing, Cloathing, Manufactures, Trades, Commodities. And of the Coins, Weights, and
Measures, used in the Principal Places of Trade in those Parts. London: R.[obert] R.[oberts] for Ri
[chard] Chiswell, 1698. x, xiii, 427, xxiv pp. Illus. with engraved frontispiece portrait of the author, 5
engraved plates (3 folding) and 3 maps, one with printed overslip; title in red and black, woodcut
illustrations in text. Folio. Calf ruled and decorated in blind, five raised bands, compartments heavily
decorated in gilt, red morocco lettering piece, all to period style. First edition. Wing F2257. ESTC
R23401. Cox I: p 280. Kress S.2042. Goldsmiths'-Kress 03475.2. Not in Atabey or Blackmer. Small
puncture on one leaf at Oo, not affecting text, leaves at Pp and Pp4 browned, a few minor shallow stains
on the fore margins of some later leaves, very faint institutional stamp on margins of a few leaves,
otherwise leaves clean, impressions sharp, and overall a near fine copy in an exceptionally handsome
binding. [40121] $3750
Archive collected by Lily Braun (1865-1916), German Writer, Feminist, & Socialist
42. [GERMAN LITERATURE]. BRAUN, LILLY. [Archive of 76 manuscript documents by 54
German ‘fin de siècle’ writers, poets, & intellectuals sent to or collected by Lily Braun (1865-1916),
German Writer, Feminist, & Socialist: mostly letters or cards, two holograph poems, with a few
images, clipped signatures, and envelopes. Nearly all signed]. (Most 1892-1915). Sizes vary.
Unbound. Overall fine. Complete list of documents is available upon request. [43306] $3250
The Model for Herman Hesse's Masters & Forerunner of the Hippies
43. GRÄSER, GUSTO. SCHLAF, JOHANNES. [Archive of Four Publications by Gusto Gräser,
Guru to Herman Hesse]. n.p. [Gusto Gräser]: ca. 1910-20. 4 sheets. Paper wrappers. First edition.
About fine, faint horizontal creases, and crease to scalloped edge of portfolio. Rare. OCLC and European
Libraries locate no copies of any of these items and only eight locations of works by Graser before 1930.
[43680] $500
Broadside Declares Carrera President for Life
44. [GUATEMALA]. [GUATEMALA]. JUNTA GENERAL DE AUTORIDADES. Acta de la Junta
Gral. de Autoridades. funcionarios publicos, prelados eclesiasticos, gefes militares y diputaciones de
las corpaciones, en que se aclamo Presidente Perpetuo de la Republica de Guatemala al Exmo. Sr.
Capitan Gral. Don Rafael Carrera. [Guatemala]: Imprenta de la Paz, 1854. 1 sheet. 30.2 x 42.2 cm. 12

x 16 1/2 inches). Broadside. About fine, some minor creasing at corners. The smaller and less elaborate
of two versions of this broadside. While there are no copies located on OCLC, COPAC, European
Libraries, CCILA., or any Latin American Libraries, this issue is held at archives of two institutions:
Central American Printed Ephemera Collection at Tulane and Miscellaneous Broadsides Collection,
Nettie Lee Benson Latin American Collection, the University of Texas at Austin. [43557] $950
"Picaresque adventures... and scholarly expertise... A valuable work"
45. [GUATEMALA]. MORELET, ARTHUR. Voyage dans l'Amérique centrale, l'Ile de Cuba et le
Yucatan. [Two Volumes]. Paris: Gide et J. Baudry, 1857. [4], 337, [2]; [4], 323, [2] pp. Illus. with 22
engravings, 2 plates of music,and 1 large folding color map (70.5 x 31.6 cm.). Sm. 4to. Contemporary
half green morocco over marbled boards, four raised bands, three compartments decorated in gilt, two
compartments with red morocco labels titled in gilt. First edition. Palau 181582. Sabin 50591. Bandelier:
p.13. Very good copies with minor wear to boards, spine tips rubbed, small bookseller's label on free front
endpaper, foxing, rear blanks clipped at corner; two small tears to map with old tape repairs on verso,
otherwise map quite sharp. Rarely at auction; only two in the last half century. [42909] $2500
Saint-Domingue Relief Loan
46. [HAITI]. Loi Relative aux moyens de secourir la Colonie de Saint-Domingue. Donnée à Paris, le
29 Juin 1792, l'an IV. de la Liberté. Consignée dans les registres du Départment de la Meurthe, le
24 Juillet suivant. [No. 1412]. Nancy [France]: Chez Haener, Imprimeur du Départment de la Meurthe,
1792. 4 pp. Illus. with a woodcut headpiece. Sm. 4to. Self wrappers. First edition. Signed (illegible). A
very good copy with pin holes along inner margin, two soiled spots, signed in ink on last page. Rare.
OCLC, BN France, and other European Libraries locate no copies of this issue. [43209] $2350
Revolution in Haiti by a Surgeon to King Christophe. Presentation Copy
47. [HAITI]. HARVEY, W. W. (WILLIAM WOODIS). Sketches of Hayti: From the Expulsion of the
French to the Death of Christophe. London: L.B. Seeley and Son, 1827. xvi, 416 pp. Illus. with folding
frontispiece with a view of Cape Francois, St. Domingo. 8vo. Original publisher's tan linen over brown
paper covered boards. First edition. Sabin 30783. LCP. Afro-Americana 4643. Cundall 465. Blockson
4003. Inscribed by the author. Rebacked retaining original linen spine, paper label mostly gone, frontis
foxed, title with a bit of offsetting, but still a very good untrimmed copy. [40266] $1000
Harpers Ferry Survivor Flees to Fight another Day
48. [HARPERS FERRY]. KIRKWOOD, SAMUEL J. Special Message of Governor Samuel J.
Kirkwood, in Reply to a Resolution of Inquiry, Passed by the House of Representatives. March 2d,
1860, in Relation to the Requisition of the Gov. of Virginia for One Barclay Coppic [sic]. Des
Moines, Iowa: John Teesdale, State Printer, 1860. 15 pp. 8vo. Original tan printed paper wrappers. First
edition. A near fine copy, wrappers lightly creased and darkened at the edges. [43735] $400
Details on Travel to and Earning a living in 19th c. Hawaii by the 1st U.S. Consul
49. [HAWAII]. JONES, JOHN C. [COFFIN]. [JOHN TOWNSEND]. [Autograph Letter Signed] Advice on Travel to and Work in Hawaii from U.S. Consul John C. Jones to Ornithologist John
Townsend. New York: n.p., 1840. [4 pp.]. Bifolium. Sm. 4to. With original wax-sealed envelope. Near
fine. [43771] $400
Satire of the American reform movements... Up to triple transcendentalism
50. [HOLMES, OLIVER WENDELL?]. The Devil's New Walk. A Satire. Boston: William D. Ticknor
& Company, 1848. 12 pp. 12mo. Stitched tan paper wrappers. First edition. Wrappers partially detached
else a very good copy, with offsetting of front wrapper on verso of rear wrapper. [43734] $200
Inscribed by the Photographer
51. HOLTON, GEORGE. Indios de Guatemala. Fotografías en colores. Guatemala: Litografía Byron

Zadik & Cia. S. C. Sucs, [ca. 1975]. 8 leaves of plates. Illus. with 8 color plates. 4to. Loose plates in color
illustrated card portfolio. First edition. Fine bright plates in a rubbed, somewhat edge worn portfolio with
cover neatly reattached within. [43182] $450
Announcement by Rafael Carrera at the conclusion of the Guatemalan-Honduran War
52. [HONDURAS. GUATEMALA]. CARRERA, RAFAEL. El Presidente de la República de Guatemala a Los Pueblos del Estado de Honduras. Guatemala: [n.p.], 1855. [3], [1] pp. One sheet folded.
Folio. 32.5 x 22 cm. 12 3/4 x 8 5/8 inches. First edition. Near fine, light browning at lower margin, one
stab mark at fold, faint horizontal fold. no copies in OCLC, CCILA, nor any Latin American or European
library databases, though one was reported at auction in 1997 (Swann Mar. 6, 1997, lot 472). [43673]
$500
"El Carnicero" calls for support in the Guatemalan-Honduran War
53. [HONDURAS]. GUARDIOLA BISTILLO, JOSÉ SANTOS. El General Guardiola a sus compatriotas. Hondurenos: No habría pensado en moverme del retiro honroso que habia obtenido en
Guatemala, si no me hubieran llegado repetidas instancias y clamores sobre vuestros sufrimientos.
Ocotepeque: [n.p.], 1854. 1 sheet printed recto only. Folio. 33 x 22 cm. 13 x 8 5/8 inches. First edition.
Near fine, but for some creasing at the corners, one tiny nick. OCLC locates only two copies of this first,
partially dated edition: UC Berkeley and Boston Public Lib. [43669] $400
Successful Idaho prospector encourages friend to hurry before it is too late.
54. [IDAHO. SILVER MINING]. GOOD, G.S. [GEORGE S.] [Autograph Letter Signed] G.S. Good
Writes to James Leahy about Idaho Mining. [Milo, Idaho]: April 21, 1886. 1 pp. Lined paper,
composed in pencil. Sm. 4to. A very good copy, some wear and one tiny tear at the center fold. [43772]
$300
Congressmen Acting Badly. First Brawl on the House Floor
55. [IMPEACHMENT.]. [UNITED STATES CONGRESS]. [Three Reports concerning the Griswold /
Lyon Brawl]: Report of the Committee of Privileges, to whom was referred... a motion relative to
the "expulsion from this House, of Matthew Lyon... [with] Report .... for Riotous and Disorderly
Behavior... [with] The Testimony Given Before a Committee of the Whole of the House of
Representatives.... [Philadelphia]: n.p., 1798. 8vo. Stitched self wrappers. First editions. Overall very
good copies, a few perhaps removed with extra stitch holes, most leaves unopened or partially unopened,
minor foxing, one with marginal ink stain. Very rare at auction. [43738] $1200
Shakespeare Forgeries Confessed
56. IRELAND, W.H. (WILLIAM HENRY). An Authentic Account of Shaksperian Manuscripts & C.
London: Printed for J. Debrett, opposite Burlington House, Piccadilly, 1796. [2],43,[1] pp. 8vo. Stitched.
First edition. ESTC T005915. Jaggard p. 163. Original untrimmed copy, title page brown and soiled,
stitching partially undone, fore edges worn, earlier owner's name inked to title page with price, except for
browning at the edges of the leaves, contents clean and sharp, overall quite good. Only two at auction in
the last quarter century and one of them a counterfeit. [43717] $500
World War Two Cinema from Japan
57. [JAPAN. CINEMA. WORLD WAR II]. [Small Archive of Japanese Movie Stills from the World
War II Era]. [Japan]: n.d. [ca. 1939-1941]. 47 b/w photos. Approximately 6 x 4 inches. Loose in a black
clamshell box. Very good copies with slight curl; some with small edge or corner tears; 23 have the
name of the film or featured actors/actresses rubber-stamped on the back, in Japanese. [43024] $750
Letter on the implementation of the Jay Treaty by its framer reveals Britain's Concerns
58. JENKINSON, CHARLES, 1ST EARL OF LIVERPOOL. [LORD HAWKESBURY]. [Manuscript
Letter Signed] 1st Earl of Liverpool, Charles Jenkinson, Correspondence Regarding the Treaty of

Amity, Commerce, and Navigation. Addiscombe Place, Surrey: 1797. 6 pp. 8vo. Self wrappers.
Signed, “Liverpool,” dated Addiscombe Place, 29 May, 1797. A very good, bright copy, lightly browned
at the edge, small tears at the folds. [43767] $600
Expulsion of the Jesuits: "notorious rebels, traitors, enemies, and aggressors"
59. [JESUITS]. [PORTUGAL]. JOSÉ I, REY DE PORTUGAL. Eu el rey. Faço saber aos que este
alvará virem, que por quanto pela minha ley dada no palacio de Nossa Senhora da Ajuda em tres
setembro de mil setecentos cincoenta e nove, e publicada na chancellaria mór do reino em tres de
outubro do mesmo anno, declarei os regulares da Companhia denominada de Jesu, habitantes nos
meus reinos, e todos os seus dominios, ... [Lisboa]: n.p. 1761. 4 pp. 8" x 11 1/2" Removed. First edition.
A very good sharp copy, removed from a larger volume, inked page number to rectos. OCLC locates only
one copy: JCB. [43055] $500
Instructions by Lindsay for organizing his readings. He ended up 'hissed' at this one in
Bryn Mawr
60. LINDSAY, VACHEL. A Letter about my Four Programmes, for Committees in Correspondence
[with holograph revisions]. [Springfield, Ill.], [The Jeffersons Printing Co.], [1916]. 2-65, [1] pp. Illus.
with b/w drawings. 4to. Stapled paper wrappers. First edition. Inscribed in full by the author. With
corrections. Front wrapper detached, wrappers darkened at edges, marginal chips to fore-edges, otherwise
very good. [43769] $400
Broadside for the First American Work on the Aesthetics of Cinema
61. LINDSAY, VACHEL. [Broadside] Vachel Lindsay's "The Art of the Moving Picture" A New
Book of Strikingly Original Thoughts for the Photoplay Enthusiast... [Caption title]. [n.p.]: n.p.
[1915]. 1 sheet 15 3/4 x 14 1/2 inches. First edition. A very good copy, some separation across the
horizontal fold, some darkening of the vertical fold. Only a single copy: at Harvard. [43768] $650
"Factual and documented account of a Nazi invasion of our continent"
62. LOMBARDO TOLEDANO, VICENTE. 5th Column in Mexico. [New York]: Council for Pan
American Democracy, [1942]. 31, [1]. pp. 12mo. Paper wrappers. First edition. Spine worn with tears at
the tips, top corners chipped, very faint damp staining along top and fore edge, browning. About very
good. [43171] $50
Fiesta de las Flores goes Anglo
63. [LOS ANGELES]. [Photograph. Panoramic] Patriotic Women's Group for Los Angeles' La
Fiesta de las Flores Parade, ca. 1901. [Los Angeles]: (ca. 1901). 3.75 x 9.5 inches on 4 x 10 inch card.
White card mount. Good, faded and lightly foxed, with soiled card mount. There are a few photographs
of this parade, mostly of the main route or with McKinley, though the Los Angles Times original
photographs for its special issue are now lost. Only a few photos of the participating groups prior to the
parade have been located in photo archives. [43654] $150
Charles F. Lummis on Writing and Education
64. LUMMIS, CHARLES F. [Typed Letter Signed on 'Out West' Stationary Encouraging a Young
Writer]. Los Angeles: 1903. 2 sheets 8vo. First edition. A very good copy, folds, very small red stain to
heading, two old staple marks. [43726] $150
Ephemeral broadsides with hand-colored illustrations of Civil War scenes
65. MAGNUS, CHARLES, LITHOGRAPHER. [Eleven Civil War Song Sheets]. [New York]: Charles
Magnus, 1863-1864. 1 sheet each. Approx. 8 x 5 inches. Broadsides. First edition thus. Very good or
better copies. Complete descriptions and images are available upon request. [42987] $1000
66. MCMURTRIE, DOUGLAS C. An Oregon Legal Imprint of 1850... Reproduced in Facsimile from

the Unique Copy in the Oregon Historical Society: The Donation Bill of the Territory of Oregon
[without the facsimile]. Evanston: Privately Printed, 1942. 5 pp. 1 sheet folded. 24mo. Unbound sheets
in stiff paper wrappers. A very good, unopened copy, with minor wear along the edges, contents crisp.
Only twenty copies printed. [43705] $100
Tehuantepecanos! Unite to my cause!
67. MELENDEZ, JOSÉ GREGORIO. [Manuscript Document calling for the people of Tehuantepec
to join the revolt. Beginning] "El ciudadano José Gregorio Melendez Gral. de Division y
Comandante en jefe de las fuerzas de Juchitan. A los Tehuantepecanos...." [Juchitan / Chiapas,
Mexico]: 1850. 1 sheet. Folio. 33 x 23 cm (13 x 19 inches). Broadside. Dated: "Juchitan Noviembre 17
de 1850. A very good copy, tiny tear at one edge, minor creasing, fold, old stab marks at margin. [43646]
$600
Mexican War History Suppressed by Santa Anna. With maps and portraits
68. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. ALCARAZ, RAMON; ET AL. Apuntes para la Historia de la
Guerra entre México y los Estados-Unidos. México: Tipografia de Manuel Payno, 1848. v, [1], [1],
401, [3] pp. Illus. with 28 lithographic maps and plates: 14 folding maps; 14 portrait plates; and one
folding table. Sm. 4to. Contemporary quarter morocco over marbled boards, four raised bands, gilt title on
spine. First edition. Palau 14138. Sabin 48281. Howes A105 (b). Streeter I:279. Haferkorn 8. Eberstadt
114-733. Tutorow 3254. About very good, small chip to foot of spine, edges worn, armorial bookplate on
free front endpaper, scattered foxing, tide line on top fore margin of first dozen or so leaves, a few leaves
with old reinforcement repairs on top inner edge affecting a few words, one map with a few repairs
affecting the neat line at one corner and blank areas, one leaf with two wear holes to lower margin,
otherwise quite solid. [42378] $4000
Scarce Photo-illustrated Book with Views of Mexico City
69. (MEXICO TRAMWAYS COMPANY; MEXICAN LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY LIMITED).
Photographs of Views In and Around the City of Mexico and of the Companies' Installations. [n.a.].
[n.a.]. [1909]. Unpaged [50 lvs.]. Illus. with 49 b/w photo-illustrated plates. Sm. Obl. 8vo. (14 x 9 inches).
Paper covered thick card boards titled in gilt, screw ties, decorated endpapers. First edition. A very good
copy, boards rubbed, fore edge corners of a few early leaves chipped or with folds, rear statistical leaf
chipped along edges, margins and versos foxed, heavily on a few preliminary leave, all but three photos
free of foxing. OCLC locates no copies but for a French language version at the Univ. Antwerp. [43507]
$600
70. [MEXICO. GUATEMALA]. [CALLEJA, FÉLIX]. Gaceta Extraordinaria de Madrid del viernes
16 de diciembre de 1814. Núm. 166. Articulo de oficio. El Excmo Sr. Secretario de Estado y del
Despacho universal de Indias ha recibido el oficio siguiente del virey de Nueva-España D. Felix
Maria Calleja. [Madrid]: Imprenta Real, 1814. [2269-2271]. 4 pp., one sheet folded 8vo. Self wrappers.
First edition. A very good copy with dampstain to lower margin, edgeworn. [43207] $100
Alvarez's resistance to the centralization of power in Mexico
71. [MEXICO]. [ALVAREZ, JUAN]. Documentos relativos a la sublevacion del general don Juan
Alvarez en el sur del Estado de Mexico, y a los ultimos sucesos del Estado de Zacatecas. México:
Impreso por Ignacio Cumplido, 1835 44 pp. 8vo. Disbound. First edition. Sabin 48444. Palau 74785.
Orozco: Bibliografía de Zacatecas 670. Sutro 704d. Removed from a larger volume else a very good
copy, minor foxing. [43308] $225
First Elected Constitutional Governor of Mexico in the Segunda época
72. [MEXICO]. [OLAGUÍBEL, FRANCISCO MODESTO]. VILLELA, MARIANO. El C. Lic.
Mariano Villela, presidente del Superior Tribunal de Justica y gobernador interino del estado libre
y soberano de mexico a todos sus habitantes. Sabed:...Los Sres. secretarios del Honorable Congreso
del Estado, en oficio de 13 del corriente, me han dirigido el decreto que sigue: El Congreso

constitucional del Estado de México ha decretado lo siguiente: Art. 1.° Es gobernador
constitucional del Estado, el Ecsmo, Sr. Lic. D. Francisco Modesto de Olaguibel... [Mexico,Toluca]:
1846. 1 sheet. 42 x 32 cm. Broadside. First edition. Light stains at the corners, vertical fold, wear to
bottom edge, still very good. We could locate no copies of this decree in OCLC nor at the BN Mexico or
other sources. [43194] $300
Conservative Cleric Canned
73. [MEXICO]. GIL Y GARCÉS, MARTÍN. El doctor Don Martín Gil y Garces, dean de la Santa
Iglesia catedral de Michoacán: manifiesta los hechos é irrefragables constancias que evidenciaron la
escandalosa arbitrariedad con que su cabildo sede-vacante lo ha despojado del beneficio que
canonicamente obtiene; y combatiendo el especioso é infundo dictámen de los letrados, á quienes
estudiosamente se consulto al efecto, se somete al juicio de los sabios, y al de los imparciales y
sensatos, a quienes, como á todo el respetable público, protesta instruir del progreso y terminación
de los recursos que ha entablado para su pronta restitución. Mexico: Impr. del ciudadano A. Valdés,
1831. Illus. with b/w photos. 8vo. Three quarter red morocco over blue cloth boards. First edition. About
fine, minor rubbing on board and a few old erasures. [42113] $450
74. [MEXICO]. ITURRIGARAY Y ARÓSTEGUI, JOSÉ DE; VILLA URRUTIA, JACOBO DE;
BUSTAMANTE, CARLOS MARÍA DE. Diario de Mexico. Tomo X. Enero, Febrero, Marzo, Abril,
Mayo y Junio de 1809 [Volume X only]. [México]: Impr. en la oficina de Don Mariano José de Zùñiga
y Ontiveros, 1809. [ii], [xiv], 744 pp. 8vo. Modern vellum to style, manuscript title on spine, new
endpapers. First edition. Sabin 48424. Medina: México 9784. Palau 71882. A very good copy, some
staining and marginal losses to the first few leaves, occasional darkening of fore edge. [42111] $1200
The Mill House Press Catullus
75. [MILL HOUSE PRESS]. [CATULLUS, GAIUS VALERIUS]. GATHORNE-HARDY, ROBERT,
TRANS. JOHN CARTER, EDITOR. [The Poems of Caius Catullus. Edited by John Carter. With a
rendering into English verse by Robert Gathorne-Hardy]. Parts I & II [Two Volumes. All Issued].
(Stanford Dingley, Berkshire): Mill House Press, [1934]. 39 pp., 40-80 pp. 8vo. Blue-grey paper
wrappers; title label. First edition. Ridler 20. One of less than 100. Four page prospectus laid in. A very
good or better set, minor fading and edgewear to the wrappers, spine heads bumped, last printed leaf,
containing page 80 laid in loose. [43747] $400
76. [MILL HOUSE PRESS]. [GATHORNE-HARDY, ROBERT]. Seven Poems Written in War-Time
by R.G.-H. Stanford Dingley: The Mill House Press, 1947. [2] pp., 7 pp., [3] pp. 8vo. Stitched creamcolored paper wrappers. First edition. Ridler 25. Presentation copy, signed by the author. Tear to rear
wrapper else a near fine copy. [43748] $200
Free Trade Views Provoke anti-Semitism
77. [MOORE, JOSEPH SOLOMON]. The "Parsee" Letters. Recording the Experience of An Hindoo
Merchant, in Attempting to Buy in the U.S. Market: in which he Relates to Sahib Horace Greeley,
His Surprise and Regret that The Existing Tariff Prohibits Exports of Manufactured Goods, and
the Building of Ships by Americans Either for their own Countrymen or on Foreign Account. New
York: World Press, [1869]. 32 pp. 8vo. Blue paper wrappers. First edition. See Sabin 58872. Lacking rear
wrapper, front wrapper town at the edges, some minor tears, within, very good minus. [43698] $200
Secretary of Utah Territory Murdered by the Cheyennes Before He Could be
Investigated
78. [MORMONS]. WHITTLESEY, ELISHA. [BABBITT, ALMON]. [Duplicate Letter Signed from
the U.S. Comptroller Investigating the Dealings of the Secretary of Utah Territory, Almon W.
Babbitt, in Salt Lake City]. [Washington]: n.p., 1857. 3 pp. rectos only. Sm. 4to. Duplicate paper.
Very good, edges browned with small tears and creases, removed from a larger volume, inked and
penciled page numbers. [43801] $275

The Epic of the American Revolution by the "American Sappho"
79. [MORTON, SARAH WENTWORTH] Beacon Hill. A Local Poem, Historic and Descriptive. Book
I. Published According to Act of Congress [All Published]. [Boston]: Manning & Loring for the
Author, 1797. ix, [2], 12-56 pp. Sm. 4to. Stitched. First edition. Sabin 51025. Evans 32512. BAL 14558.
ESTC W29945. Wegelin 276. Stoddard/Whitesell 581. Lacking the original plain blue paper wrappers.
Old horizontal fold, half-title chipped, soiled, stained, title with very small chip, edgewear, some staining,
contemporary gift inscription at upper margin, edges worn though overall internally quite clean but for the
occasional spot, margins very wide and untrimmed, good plus, perhaps a bit better. Last at auction in
1968. [43725] $400
Jackson's Call for the Relocation of Native Americans to the West
80. [NATIVE AMERICANS]. JACKSON, ANDREW. [HUNT, TARDIFF, & CO.], "Presidents Message," in National Banner and Nashville Whig. Vol. XVII, No. 1196. Monday, December 20, 1830.
Nashville, [TN]: Hunt, Tardiff, & Co., 1830. 4 pp. Folio. Self wrappers. First edition. Folded, browned
with marginal tears, small chips, and creases, contemporary inked notation on top margin of front page,
overall still about very good. [43581] $150
Damaged by storm during a trip from Brazos Santiago in Texas to New York
81. [NAUTICAL]. [BARRELL, [JAMES E.], MASTER. [Manuscript] Statement of General Average
case of the Schooner "David Currie." [n.a.]. 1875. 26 leaves. [Title, 7 pages of text, 40 pages of
disbursements, 6 blanks]. Folio. Green cloth, gilt title. Boards rubbed, title gilt faint, split to top of front
hinge, endpapers and a few leaves soiled mainly at the margins, faint dampstain to top edge, but still
about very good. [43282] $600
American and English sailors' escape from the French prison at Bassaterre
82. [NAUTICAL]. [RUSSELL, P.]. Bold Dighton. Being the account of an action fought off
Gaudaloupe, in 1805, where ninety-five Americans, and near three hundred Britons made their
escape from the prison at that place. Boston: Sold by Deming, wholesale and retail, No, 62, Hanover
Street, 2d door from Friend Street, ca. 1832. 1 sheet. 25 x 18 cm. Broadside. Shaw & Shoemaker 8047.
Horizontal fold expertly reinforced, tiny hole at top margin, creasing at lower corner, and one or two
foxing spots, still about very good. Only one at auction in over fifty years. [43302] $650
The Advantages of America's Colonial Plantations
83. [OLDMIXON, JOHN]. MOLL, HERMAN. The British Empire in America, containing the History of the Discovery, Settlement, Progress and Present State of all the British Colonies, on the
Continent and Island of America in Two Volumes. Being an account of the country, soil, climate,
product and trade of them, viz. ... with curious maps of the several places, done from the newest
surveys. By Herman Moll, geographer. London: Printed for John Nicholson at the King’s Arms in
Little Britain, Benjamin Tooke at the Middle-Temple-Gate, Fleetstreet, and Richard Parker and Ralph
Smith under the piazza of the Royal Exchange, 1708. xxxviii, [2], 412 pp.; 384, [32] pp. Illus. with 8
engraved folding maps by Herman Moll. Sm. 8vo. Contemporary paneled calf, rebacked in morocco, five
raised bands, red morocco lettering piece gilt. First edition. Sabin 57156. European Americana 708/95.
Howes O61 (aa). LCP. Afro-Americana 7288. Lande 690. TPL 38. Kress 2597. Goldsmiths'-Kress
04492.1. JCB III:117. Cundall: West Indies 2000. Hanson 940. Handler 19. ESTC T135550. A very good
set, boards rubbed with one small split; small stickers on each front cover and front paste down, browning
to corners; Vol. I has damp marking to upper part of title and first few leaves of introduction; Vol. II has
worming to corners of free front endpapers and first blank, faint damp marking along top edge, tear to one
map through blank area, a few minor nicks to edges of two other maps. [38740] $5000
Stagecoach King Dethroned
84. [OVERLAND MAIL]. [HOLLADAY, BENJAMIN]. CAMERON, ANGUS. UNITED STATES
CONGRESS. In the Senate of the United States. February 9, 1880. Ordered to be printed. Mr.
Cameron, of Wisconsin, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following Report (To

accompany bill S. 231): The Committee on Claims, to whom was referred the petition of Benjamin
Holladay, praying compensation for spoliations by Indians on his property while engaged in
carrying the mail of the United States under a contract with the United States, and for damages and
expenses incurred in consequence of the changing of his mail route in compliance with military
orders, and for property taken and used by the military forces of the United States... [with] April
11, 1882. Mr. Cameron, of Wisconsin, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following
Report (To accompany bill S. 1683): The Committee on Claims, to whom was referred the
memorial of Ben Holladay, praying compensation for spoliations by Indians on his property while
carrying the mails of the United States... [Washington, D.C.:] [U.S. Government Printing Office],
1880; 1882. 18; 11 pp. 8vo. Stapled paper wrappers; stitched paper wrappers. First edition. See Streeter
314 (for 1872 Memorial). Very good copies. OCLC locates two copies of one item and one of the other.
[43114] $350
Avoiding the Yellow Fever Quarantine in La Plata
85. PACIFIC STEAM NAVIGATION COMPANY. Service Special et Direct entre Bordeaux et la
Plata. Bordeaux: 16 fevier, 1878. 17 3/8x8 3/8 inches. Broadside. Large chip to one edge, repaired, not
affecting text, a few tape repairs on verso, a few edge tears, small marginal stain; broker's stamp and
agent's docket stamp. [38745] $100
Broadside from an Irascible Civil War Veteran
86. PARKHURST, HENRY CLINTON. A Postscript to "Songs of a Man Who Failed." Lincoln, NE:
Woodruff Press, ca. 1922. 1 pp. 8 1/2 x 22 inches. Broadside. First edition. A very good clean copy, a
few minor chips and tears at the edges and folds. OCLC locates only a single copy. [33819] $150
Magical incantation to protect pregnant women and unborn infants
87. [PENNSYLVANIA GERMAN]. Eine wahre Geschichte, oder eine probirte Kunst in FeuersGefahr wie auch in Pestilenz-Zeiten zu gebrauchen. [Pennsylvania?]: n.d. [1815]. 1 leaf. Illus. with
decorative border. 25 x 13 cm., on sheet 29 x 15 cm. Broadside. Yoder: Pennsylvania German
Broadsides, p. 221-222. Wellenreuther: No. 500. OCLC: 55500468. OCLC: 775787359. A very good
copy, some marginal spotting and tiny nicks on the edges. OCLC locates only two copies of this edition
and four of the other. [41804] $1000
Viceroys of Peru and New Granada told to tow the line on Immigration.
88. [PERU AND NEW GRANADA]. [SPAIN. FERDINAND VI]. El Rey. Por quanto después de las
conquistas de las Indias ha sido siempre uno de los más principales cuidados para su gobierno, y
conservación, la formal prohibición del passe de extrangeros a ellas, y de que habiten, y se detengan
en aquellos Dominios, como se reconoce de las repetidas providencias, que a ese fin están dadas,
para evitar los graves inconvenientes, que de lo contrario pueden seguirle... [caption title].
[Madrid]: 1750. [4 pp.]. 4to. Self wrappers. First edition. Signed. A very good copy, old wax stain on first
leaf, strong impressions, fold strengthened; trimmed at a slant, inked numeral at top margins, tiny stain to
top margin of second leaf, manuscript additions. [43204] $1750
Nazarene Monastery in Lima
89. [PERU]. JOSEFA, DE LA PROVIDENCIA, MADRE. Relación del orígen y fundación del
monasterio del señor San Joaquín de Religiosas Nazarenas Carmelitas Descalzas de esta ciudad de
Lima. Contenida en algunos apuntes de la vida y virtudes de la venerable madre Antonia Lucia del
Espéritu santo, fundadora del Instituto Nazareno. Lima: En la imprenta Real de los Niños Expósitos,
1793. [22], 176, [15] pp. 8vo. Contemporary vellum, string closures, spine lettered in manuscript. First
edition. Palau 239266. Sabin 69214. Medina, Lima 1774. Vargas Ugarte Impresos Peruanos 3220. A very
good copy; one string closure torn; toning to vellum, small sticker on front pastedown, early inked stamp
on corner of title covered in white, minor foxing on end-papers. [43181] $1200
Spanish Manila Seeks New-World Markets Through Cuba

90. [PHILIPPINES]. REAL TRIBUNAL DE COMERCIO DE MANILA. [Manuscript. 19th c. Expansion of Philippine Cuban Trade]. Manila: 1842. [9] manuscript pages. Folio. Disbound. A very good
copy, stitching lacking, ink burn on final leaf. [43250] $2000
Rare Photographic Record of the Argentinean Military
91. [PHOTOGRAPHY]. [ARGENTINA. MILITARY]. Ejercito Argentino. Regimiento no. 3 de
Infanteria "General Belgrano". Recuerdo de mi vida militar. Buenos Aires. Año 1940. [Cover
Title]. Buenos Aires: n.p., 1940. Unpaged [20 leaves]. Illus. with 19 mounted silver-gelatin photographs
with spider-web tissue guards, 29 b/w photo-reproductions on 7 plates, and two small portraits. Obl. 4to.
(12 x 8.5 inches). Patterned maroon leather album, two holes with string ties and tassels, gilt titles and
illustrations on front board. First edition. Over forty original signatures and inscriptions, some a
paragraph long, on the front pastedown and verso of first leaf, plus one or two later on, all presumably
members of the regiment. A very good copy with wear to spine ends and corners of boards, writing on
front pastedown and on a few leaves, edgeworn first leaf. [41816] $750
First Report on Labor of Freed Blacks
92. PIERCE, EDWARD L. The Freedmen of Port Royal, South Carolina. Official Reports of Edward
L. Pierce. New York: Rebellion Record, 1863. [302-323] pp. 8vo. Self wrappers, stitched. First edition.
Sabin 62710. LCP. Afro-Americana 8198. Work p. 367. A very good copy, light soiling to wrappers, a
few chips to the extremities. [36449] $400
Railroad Route between Mexico, Texas, and New York
93. PLUMB, EDWARD LEE. Ferrocarril Internacional. México: [Companía del Ferrocarril Internacional de Texas], 1872. 1 pp. Illus. with 1 b/w map. 21 x 26 cm. First edition. A very good copy folded
along bottom edge, tiny closed tear [42947] $100
Law for the secularization of the religious military orders in Portugal
94. [PORTUGAL]. MARIA I. Eu a rainha. Faço faber aos que este Alvará de Declaraçaõ com força
de Ley virem: Que Tendo resoluto na Carta de Ley de dezenove de Junho deste anno, cuja
execuçaõ Deferi pelo Decreto de vinte de Julho para o mez de Novembro, ou para o dia que Eu fosse
Servida ensinuar: ... [Lisboa]: Na officina de Antonio Rodrigues Galhardo, [1789]. 4 pp. 8" x 11 1/2"
Removed. First edition. Delgado da Silva: Collecção da legislação Portugueza III, pp. 564-5. A very good
clean copy removed from a larger volume, with a pinhole in left margin. OCLC shows one copy, of a
different printing. [42952] $500
Educational Reform in 18th c. Portugal
95. [PORTUGAL]. POMBAL, SEBASTIÃO JOSÉ DE CARVALHO E MELO, MARQUÊS DE. Eu
Elrey. Faço saber aos que este Alvará de Declaraçaõ, e ampliaçao virem: Que por quanto naõ coube
já mais nas forças do entendimento humano fazerem-se establecimentos taõ completos, que desde o
seu principio tenhaõ em si todas as providencias necessarias para precaver, ... ... porque sobre este
claro conhecimento acautelei no Paragrafo nove do Titulo Segundo dos Estatutos do Meu Collegio
de Nobres ...[with] Eu Elrey. Faço saber aos que este Alvará de Declaraçaõ, e ampliaçao virem: Que
sendo todas os estabelecimentos humanos ainda taõ confiderados nos seus principios, como o foi a
fundaçaõ do Real Collegio de Nobres por Mim ordenada na Instituiçaõ Primordial de fete de Março
de mil setecentos sessenta e hum, ... [Lisboa]: impresso na officina de Miguel Rodrigues, 1767 & 1772.
4 pp.; 6 pp.[203-208]. Approx 8 x 11 1/2 each. Removed. First edition. Delgado da Silva: Collecção da
legislação Portugueza II, pp. 318-20 & pp. 585-7. OCLC: 740377909. Very good clean copies, both
removed from larger volumes with numerals noted on top edge of each leaf. OCLC locates a copy of the
first document at the BN Espana. [41404] $500
6000 pesos for his capture: Dead or Alive
96. POSADAS, GERVASIO ANTONIO. El Supremo Director de las Provincias Unides del Rio de la
Plata. El rigor de la justicia que es el ultimo de los recursos de un gobierno bien constituido, viene à

hacerse necesario quando apuradas ya las consideraciones de la moderacion y la prudencia, ...
[Decreto del director Posadas, declarando á don José Artigas, traidor á la patria y fuera de la ley].
[Buenos Aires], La Real Imprenta de Niños Expósitos, 1814. 2 pp. on one sheet. 12 1/2 x 7 1/4 inches;
19.5 x 31.5 cm. Modern quarter morocco portfolio over marbled boards, gilt title and decoration. First
edition. Furlong IV: 3039. Zinny: Bibliografía histórica, No. 3, p.110-12. Fors: Imprenta de los Niños
p.51. Registro Argentina, Vol. 1: 642. Not in Palau. A very good copy, minor foxing and soiling, 2
marginal tape repairs not affecting text, in a near fine portfolio. OCLC locates only two copies: UC
Berkeley and JCB. [38764] $1000
Photographs “Going further than the eye can see”. 1 of 60
97. RANNEY, EDWARD. Macchu Picchu Suite. New York: Limited Editions Club, 1999. 3 lvs., 11
plates. Illus. with 11 photographs. Leaves 43.5 x 36 cm. (17 x14 1/4 inches). Publisher's velvet-lined
green cloth clamshell box, inlaid brown morocco label titled in gilt on front board. First edition. Three
leaves of letterpress and eleven photogravures, each numbered and signed by the photographer. Box
lightly rubbed else a fine copy. [41729] $2250
Early 19th c. Voter Registration Drive
98. REPUBLICAN PARTY. CALDWELL, JOHN; JONATHAN W. EDWARDS, THOMAS S.
WILLIAMS. (Circular). Sir, In the present crisis of our political affairs, it is of the utmost
importance, that the friends of the republican institutions of this State should be active and vigilant,
to counteract the efforts of their adversaries. Hartford: 1816. 1 pp. (bifolium). 8 x 12 1/2 inches
folded. Self wrappers. First edition. Small tears along edges and folds for mailing, two 1-inch holes on
margins not affecting text, addressed on verso of blank, still about very good. [43046] $500
Rare Pamphlet by a priest in the Church of San Sebastiano
99. [RISORGIMENTO]. [BOLOGNA]. Parere sopra tre pareri del cittadino Luigi Morandi, parroco
di S. Sebastiano. Bologna: Stampe della Colomba, 1799. [4], 31, [1] pp. 16mo. Later plain paper
wrappers. First edition. A fine copy in later wrappers. [43006] $250
Cuban Railroads
100. RODRIGUEZ FERRER, MIGUEL. Dictamen que en el Cabilido Estraordinario de 23 de
Febrero de 1861 Celebrado en la Ciudad de Puerto-Principe Presento y Leyo. Puerto Principe
[Cuba]: Imprenta del Fanal, 1861. 17 pp. 8vo. Disbound First edition. Disbound, lacking the wrappers,
some edgewear, one correction noted in ink, good.OCLC locates only a single copy, at the BN Espana.
[43262] $350
Early Mormon theater with parts for three plays
101. [SALT LAKE CITY THEATER]. CLAWSON AND CAINE [CLAWSON, HIRAM B.; CAINE,
JOHN T.]. [Manuscript] Group of Actors' Sides for Three Plays at Clawson & Caine's Salt Lake
Theatre. [Salt Lake City, UT]: 1860s Approx. 105 pages, each numbered separately Sm. Obl. 8vo. (8 x 6
1/4 inches). String bound. Each set is in a different hand. Overall very good, some darkening, tears,
notations, and lacking half of one leaf. [43774] $750
Rare Signed Portrait of the founder of the San Francisco Chronicle
102. [SAN FRANCISCO ]. [DE YOUNG, MICHAEL HENRY]. [Photographic illustration. Signed
Portrait of M. H. de Young]. [San Francisco]: ca. 1905. 9 3/8 x 12 3/4. A very good copy, small tear.
[43276] $250
Rare Duck Hunting Club in San Francisco Bay Ghost Town
103. [SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA]. [Photograph] Members of the Precita Gun Club in Drawbridge, California, circa 1900. [San Jose]: (ca. 1900). 6 x 8 inches on 9 x 11.5 inch card. Gray card
mount. Very good, edge worn board with one closed tear, image lightly faded at the left edge. [43661]

$200
Military tries to bring discipline & order to Mexico under Santa Anna. Includes rare
heliographic documents
104. SANTA ANNA, ANTONIO LÓPEZ DE. JOSE MARIA TORNEL Y MENDIVIL; JUAN SUÁREZ
Y NAVARRO; LINO J. ALCORTA. Archive of 47 Mexican Manuscript and Printed Documents Laws, Decrees, Circulars- from the Ministry of War and Navy: June - December 1853. [Tacubaya]:
1853. [77 pp.] on 43 leaves, some folded. Folio. Loose leaves disbound from a later made-up volume.
First edition. Overall very good. OCLC locates no copies of any of these individual documents, though
some of the printed items are held at Berkeley, and except for three similar documents described by Dr.
W. Michael Mathes in a 2004 auction catalogue, we could find no listings, catalogue holdings, or auction
records for items reproduced in a similar fashion to those included. Detailed list upon request. [43554]
$4250
Satirical anti-military anti-government Report
105. [SANTAMARIA, MIGUEL]. Informe secreto al pueblo soberano, con puntas de consejos, sobre
asuntos que atañen a sus regalías. [México]: [Imprenta dirigada por Tomás Uribe y Alcalde], 1833 23,
[1]. 8vo. Disbound. First edition. Sutro 692i. Spain & Spanish America II, 259. Cubas: Diccionario
geográfico, histórico y biográfico de los Estados unidos Mexicanos: Volume 5, p.149. Removed from a
larger volume else a very good copy, faint inked numeral to top fore-corner. [43310] $350
By the Scientific Discoverer British Guiana
106. SCHOMBURGK, ROBERT HERMANN. Robert Hermann Schomburgk's Reisen in Guiana
und am Orinoko. Während der jahre 1835-1839. Nach seinen berichten und mittheilungen an die
geographische gesellschaft in London. Mit einem Vorwort von Alexander von Humboldt. Leipzig:
Herausgegeben O.A. [Otto Alfred] Schomburgk, Verlag Von Georg Wigand, 1841. xxiv, 510 pp. Illus.
with 6 hand colored lithographic plates with tissue guards, 1 folding map, and one in-text drawing. Sm.
4to. Original quarter brown morocco over pebbled cloth boards, gilt decorated spine, silk bookmark sewn
in. First edition. Sabin 77791. Cundall 1543a. Embacher 262. Henze V: pp. 78-84. A very good copy,
spine scuffed, extremities worn especially at the tips, a few splits at the joints, contemporary owner's
name on first blank, small tear at fore edge of title not affecting text, leaves foxed, plates brilliant, map
offset in one section with fore edge a bit worn. A nice example of an uncommon title. Four copies at
auction in the last fifty years. [41538] $1500
The Revolt that Fundamentally Altered U.S. History
107. [SHAY'S REBELLION]. MASSACHUSETTS. [Three Documents on Shay's Rebellion] Acts and
Laws, Passed by the General Court of Massachusetts... on Wednesday the Thirty-first day of May,
Anno Domini, 1786... to Wednesday the Twenty-seventh day of September following [with] Acts
and Laws... to Wednesday the Thirty-first day of January, 1787 [with] Resolves of the General
Court ... Boston: Printed by Adams and Nourse, 1786; 1787. [487-545] pp.; [546-627] pp. [87-168] pp.
Folio. Quarter tan paper spine over gray paper-covered boards, paper label on front cover. First edition.
Evans 19780. Sabin 45570. NAIP w016751. Evans 20496. Sabin 45570. NAIP w016755. Evans 19793.
NAIP w006811. Generally fine copies, old stitching marks at inner margin, first item with foxing on three
leaves, and small faded contemporary marginal notation; first leaf of second item with two creases to
lower half and one leaf with paper loss at corner just affecting marginal title, final item with a few
marginal pin holes and one tiny stain, otherwise very sharp and clear impressions in a fine binding.
[43260] $3000
Formation of Nevada Territory
108. SMITH, WILLIAM. UNITED STATES CONGRESS. COMMITTEE ON THE TERRITORIES.
Territory of Nevada (To accompany Bill H.R. No. 567.) May 12, 1858. Mr. William Smith, from the
Committee on the Territories, Made the Following Report. The Committee on the Territories, to
whom was referred the petition of numerous citizens of the United States residing in the Territory
of Utah, asking for the creation of a new Territory, to be formed from the western portion thereof,

have, according to order, had the same under consideration, and respectfully submit the following
report. [Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1858. 5 pp. 8vo. Disbound. First edition. Flake 9160. Removed from a
larger volume else a very good copy lacking stitching. [43113] $150
"She was an early free spirit among her sex..."
109. SOLTERA, MARIA. [PSEUD. OF MARY LESTER]. A Lady's Ride Across Spanish Honduras.
Edinburgh: William Blackwood and Sons, 1884. [4 lvs], 319 pp. + adv.[24 pp.]. Illus. with frontispiece
and 5 additional duotone plates. 8vo. Green cloth with gilt titles, brown end papers. First edition. Meyer:
595. Davis: Personal Writings by Women to 1900: 2036. Markman: Colonial Central America 826
(Reprint). Travel Accounts and Descriptions of Latin America: p. 135. Parreño Sale 552. A very good
copy, boards rubbed, worn at the extremities, creasing to end papers which are split at hinges, some top
edges of leaves a bit ragged from opening too roughly. Only two at auction since 1978. [43508] $450
"only a few copies known to exist"
110. SORTORE, ABRAM. Biography and Early Life Sketch of the late Abram Sortore Including
His Trip to California and Back. Alexandria, Missouri. March 25, 1909. Alexandria, MO: n.p., 1909.
10 pp. 8vo. Stapled paper wrappers. First edition. Mintz 431. Cowan p.894. Kurutz 593. Mattes 970.
Flake 8281. About fine, nick to edge of one leaf, minor shelfwear. [43127] $500
Two 18th c. Spanish Artillery Manuals which made it to Peru
111. [SPAIN. PERU. MILITARY TRAINING]. [Manuscript]. Two Spanish Artillery Training Manuals: Cannon Exercise [with] Mortar Practice. [Segovia]: n.p. [1786]. 68, [13] leaves. 8vo. Contemporary vellum with vellum closures. Two sets of 'simplified' artillery training exercises. One Dated 21 de
septiembre de 1786, but unsigned. A very good copy, vellum soiled, dampstain on first eight leaves, three
tiny worm holes, mostly between lines, library stamp to three pages; the first blank (?) may have been
excised. [43791] $2250
112. [SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR]. [SAN FRANCISCO]. STREET, W. J. [Photograph] Birdseye
View - Camp Merritt. North from Lone Mountain [Caption title]. [San Francisco]: (1898). 6.5 x 8.5
inch on 9 x 11 inch card. Gray card mount. Very good, a few soil marks and faint scratches in the image,
board edgeworn, scuffed, with puncture marks at each corner where is must have been pinned. [43671]
$250
Plea from California's First Bibliographer for Funds
113. TAYLOR, ALEXANDER S. Memorial of Alexander S. Taylor, representing that he is in
possession of manuscript papers and documents of great value in elucidating the early settlement
and history of California, and praying an appropriation to insure their early publication as part of
the archives of the government. [Washington, D.C.]: 1854. 3 pp. 8vo. Disbound. First edition.
Removed from a larger volume, chips at inner margin else a very good copy. OCLC locates only three
copies: UC Berkeley, Claremont Colleges, Arizona Hist. Soc. [43710] $400
Zachary Taylor "was about used up after parading through our streets."
114. [TAYLOR, ZACHARY]. [Manuscript Letter: Account of Zachary Taylor's 1849 Inaugural
Parade through Cincinnati]. [Cincinnati, OH]: n.p., 1849. [2 pp.]. Sm. 4to. Two small repaired tears
else about very good, some browning and soiling. [43800] $400
Broadway Extravaganza takes to Paris in a big way: 8 ft by 4 ft Poster
115. [THEATER PRODUCERS. AMERICAN]. GEST, MORRIS. POGEDAIEFF, GEORGES ANATOLIEVICH DE. REINHARDT, MAX. [Poster] The Miracle. Paris: H. Chachoin, 1926. Two sheets.
91 1/2 x 46 3/8 inches, 232 1/2x118 cm. Canvas backed. First edition. Margins expertly restored; a few
wrinkles and creases, and a repaired tear in image, overall very good or better (B+). Only one copy found:
in the Morris Gest archive at the Harry Ransom Center, Univ. Texas. [42933] $2500

Prince Albert Saw it Three Times
116. [THEATER. BRITISH. 19TH C.]. LART, JOHN. The Monk's Room. Entirely original drama in
prologue and four acts. London: Blades, East & Blades, 1887. 52 pp., printed rectos only. Illus. with 1
tipped in b/w engraving. 8vo. Paper wrappers.
Working copy. Some manuscript corrections and
strikethroughs. Wrappers chipped and worn, old repair, spine reinforced with blue tape, owner's name
and other notations inked to wrappers, scribbling on rear wrapper numeral additions to rear blank, script
edits inked in red throughout prologue and final scene, newspaper engraving tipped. [43714] $450
Land Speculators before the French & Indian War Need Capital. Streeter's Copy.
117. TRENT, WILLIAM; CROGHAN, GEORGE. Know all Men by these Presents, That ...
[Broadside document of "Obligation”] [Philadelphia]: ca. 1750. 1 sheet. 31 x 19.5 cm., Streeter 4019.
Accomplished in manuscript and sealed twice, dated 7 September 1750.All edges and folds fragile and
worn, a number of horizontal tears along the folds, with one repaired and one across the center, none
affecting text, still good. [43804] $500
Report on La Ciudad de México
118. TRIGUEROS, IGNACIO. Memoria de los ramos municipales correspondiente al semestre de
julio a diciembre de 1866 presentada a S.M. el Emperador. México: Imprenta Economica, 1867. 167
pp. Illus. with 2 b/w folding charts. 8vo. Quarter green morocco over marbled boards, gilt decoration on
spine, marbled endpapers. First edition. Palau 340777. A very good copy, boards worn at corners, a few
letters inked to verso of free front endpaper, two tiny holes near top of free rear endpaper, otherwise
contents are near fine. [42246] $500
Iconic Image of the Construction of the Mormon Tabernacle in Salt Lake City
119. [UTAH. SALT LAKE CITY. MORMONS]. SAVAGE, C. R. [CHARLES ROBERT]. [Photograph] View of the Construction of the Mormon Tabernacle in Salt Lake City, Utah, circa 1865.
[Salt Lake City]: (1865/ 1891). 4.5 x 6.5 inches mounted. White card mount. Cabinet card. Very good
image, slightly faded, a few very minor indentations. [43679] $325
Two on Venezuela on its 100th anniversary
120. [VENEZUELA, EJÉRCITO]. Venezuela en la independencia, 1824-1924. Ofrenda del ejército de
Venezuela al ejército del Perú en el centenario de la Batalla de Ayacucho [cover title]. Caracas:
[Litografía del Comercio], 1924. [231] pp. Illus. with 100 b/w photo illustrated plates, many with multiple
images, with facing text within printed borders. Sm. Obl. 4to. Gray paper wrappers, stamped in gilt and
decorated in raised colors, tied in red ribbons, deckled fore edge. First edition. Inscribed. A very good or
better copy with lightly soiled wrappers, gift inscription on title page, fore edges of the last few leaves
with small nicks. [43503] $350
121. [VENEZUELA]. Venezuela en 1924. Labor política y administrativa del gobierno nacional
presidido por el general Juan Vicente Gómez. Caracas: Caracas, Lit. y Tip. del Comercio, 1924. [1],
[2], [256] pp. Illus. with 256 b/w photo-illustrated plates within printed borders, a few multi-image. Sm.
Obl. 4to. Gray paper wrappers, stamped in gilt and decorated in raised colors, tied in red ribbons, deckled
fore edge. First edition, Inscribed. A very good or better copy, small tear on rear wrapper, minor edge
wear, gift inscription on title page, last three leaves with marginal chip at top corner. [43502] $375
Rare Oath of Allegience required for the King of Spain
122. [VICEROYALITY OF PERU. BOLIVIA]. [PENINSULAR WAR]. MARTINEZ DE BUSTOS [Y
MANRIQUE], PATRICIO. Por la uniformidad de votos de casi todos los Vocales que representan los
Reynos de España, se hizo en el Real Sitio de Aranjuez la instalacion solemne de la Junta Central
del Gobierno de ellos y de los de esos dominios en el dia 25 de Setiembre próxîmo pasado con las
ceremonias y formalidades de que se ha instruido á la Nacion por medio de la Gazeta
extraordinaria publicada en esta Corte con fecha de 29 del mismo mes, de la qual remito á Vm. el
exemplar adjunto ...[completed in manuscript]. Madrid: 1808. One sheet. Sm. 4to. Broadside. First

edition. Not in Palau. Dated Madrid 5 de Octubre de 1808. Manuscript additions.Dampstain on left half,
mainly in the wide margin, "dupld" inked in margin, one inch razor marks at various points, all but one
marginal, fore edge browned, small section of lower left corner rounded and with scorch marks just
nicking the first letter of the first word in the lower salutation, still about very good. All versions rare. Not
in Palau. Not in OCLC. CCILA, COPAC, REBIUN, nor in any online library databases we have
searched. [43208] $500
One of 200. Corrected in ink by Walpole
123. [WALPOLE, HORACE]. A Letter to the Editor of the Miscellanies of Thomas Chatterton.
Strawberry-Hill: Printed by T. Kirgate, 1779. [4], 55, [1]. pp. 8vo. Original blue-gray string tied paper
wrappers. Hazen: Strawberry Hill Press 27. Lowndes 28. ESCT38253. Author's correction in ink. Very
good uncut [unopened] and untrimmed copy, wrappers soiled, edges lightly browned, contents fresh.
[43707] $900
Washington’s Revolutionary War Correspondence
124. WASHINGTON, GEORGE. CARY, JOHN. Official Letters to the honorable American
Congress, Written, during the War between the United Colonies and Great Britain, by his
Excellency, George Washington, Commander in Chief of the Continental Forces, now President of
the United States [Two Volumes]. London: Printed for Cadell Junior and Davies, G.G. and J. Robinson,
B. and J. Whilte, W. Otridge and Son, J. Debrett, R. Faulder, and T. Egerton, 1795. viii, 364; [4], 384 pp.
8vo. Contemporary mottled calf, six compartments, four decorated in gilt with flags and crown, red
morocco title and black volume number labels, marbled endpapers. First edition. Sabin 101731. Howes
W142. ESTC N491151. A very good set, boards rubbed, small circular scuff worn through to rear board
of one volume, fly leaves toned opposite the endpapers, text quite sharp, armorial bookplate to front
pastedowns. Provenance: Otis E. Weld (bookplate). [40261] $1200
125. [WASHINGTON, GEORGE]. ARCHER, [WILLIAM SEGAR]; SPARKS, JARED. UNITED
STATES CONGRESS. Washington's Books and Papers. (To accompany amendment to bill H.R. no.
283.). April 1, 1834. Report by the Committee on Foreign Affairs, to which has been referred a
resolution, directing them to inquire into the expediency of purchasing the library and official and
private papers of General Washington, to be deposited in the Department of State, have had the
same under consideration, and report: [Washington, D.C.:] Gales & Seaton, print., 1834. 4 pp. 8vo.
Removed. First edition. A very good copy with light foxing on first leaf, removed from a larger volume.
[43092] $250
Making Connections in the Cowboy Art World
126. [WESTERN AMERICAN ILLUSTRATORS. CALIFORNIA]. THISTLETHWAITE, E.W. [EDGAR WRAY]. [Autograph Letter Signed & Illustrated by E.W. Thistlethwaite to Will James]. Piru,
California: n.p., 1930. 1 sheet. Illus. with 1 ink drawing. Sm. 4to. About near fine, folded, with some
faint marginal wear. [43798] $125
"Hoss enatimy & more": Illustrated Envelope
127. [WESTERN AMERICAN ILLUSTRATORS]. JAMES, WILL. [RUSSELL CHARLES M.]. [Ten
small Ink Sketches by Will James on an envelope from Charles M. Russell]. n.p. n.p., 1920. [2 sides].
Illus. with ink drawings. 6 1/4 x 3 3/4 inches. Very good, lightly soiled, one short side torn open, to
removed letter. [43797] $500
Illustrated Letters from one Cowboy Illustrator to Another
128. [WESTERN AMERICAN ILLUSTRATORS]. SANTEE, ROSS. [JAMES, WILL]. [Two Autograph Letters Signed & Illustrated by Ross Santee to Will James]. (Newark, N.J. and Globe, AZ): n.
d. (ca. 1927). Two sheets, rectos only. Illus. with 2 drawings. 8vo. Both very good, drawings sharp,
lightly foxed margins. [43799] $475

Unlisted Industrial Broadside from the peak of the Erie Canal Boom
129. [WESTERN EXPANSION]. GREENLEAF & MONTGOMERY. Silver Creek Steam-Engine
Works! Silver Creek, NY: Greenleaf & Montgomery, 1853. 1 sheet. 12" x 11 1/2" Broadside. First
edition. Andrew Young: History of Chautauqua County, New York, pp. 409-420. Moderate wear, and
slight loss along fold, some creasing, still about very good. No copies located in OCLC, NUC, or other
online sources; possibly unique. [40115] $400
Butcher of Cuba Turns Down Reportorial Gig
130. WEYLER, VALERINO. [Autograph Letter Signed to Hamilton Holt]. Madrid: ca 1915-1921. [2
pp.]. 1 sheet folded. 13 x 20.5 cm. A very good copy, description of Weyler on envelope remnant affixed
to rear blank. [43712] $100
Two by the Poet Laureate of England
131. WHITEHEAD, WILLIAM. Elegies. With an Ode to the Tiber. Written Abroad. By William
Whitehead, Esq; Register and Secretary to the Hon. Order of the Bath. London: R. and J. Dodsley in
Pall-mall, 1757. [2], [5]-22 pp. Engraved title page by [L.P.] Boilard. Sm. 4to. Removed. First edition.
ESTC T32507. New paper spine, lacking the half-title and the advertisement, still a clean copy with
sharp impressions, and very good. [43626] $150
132. WHITEHEAD, WILLIAM. Verses to the People of England. 1758. London: R. and J. Dodsley in
Pall-mall; and sold by M. Cooper in Pater-noster-Row. 1758. 1, [1] pp. Engraved head and tail pieces.
Sm. 4to. Removed. First edition. ESTC T50726. A very good copy, edges faintly browned, a few minor
creases, impressions sharp. [43627] $250
Copy of Wotton's Principal Biographer
133. WOTTON, HENRY. A Parallell Betweene Robert late Earle of Essex, and George late Duke of
Buckingham. Printed at London: 1641. 2, 14 pp. Illus. with 1 dual portrait woodcut on title. 12mo. Later
half calf over green paper boards, gilt titles on spine and front board. Wing 3647. Thomason; E.164[20].
Signed. Right border of woodcut cropped otherwise a very good copy, boards rubbed, inked and penciled
ownership marks on first blank, contents crisp and clean, but for the partial cropping of page numbers to
B3, and a very faint marginal dampstain at the top edge. Only one at auction since 1959. [43715] $900

**We will be bringing approximately fifty additional photographs of western
North America including images of California, Utah, Washington State, Oregon,
Canada, Idaho, San Francisco, Los Angeles, Seattle, Portland, Edmonton, and
more.

